
 
 

Chipperfield Advisory Committee 
 

 Monday, 8th June, 2015 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Malcolm Le Bas 

Amy O’Sullivan; 
Huw Morgan; 
Liz Goodall; 
Julie Greer; 
Louise Hallett; 
Stella Joel 
 

 
 Contacts 
 Judy Cordell 

Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings open to the public, for either 
live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the 
meeting; 

2. To identify, manage and resolve any conflicts of interest (or perceived conflicts of interest) 
occurring as a result of the Council’s dual role as a corporate body and Trustee to the 
Chipperfield Bequest, with recommendations to Council as to an appropriate course of action 
in the circumstances; 

3. Conflicts of interest are matters including but not limited to: 
a. determining which of those items acquired since the gallery was established belong to the 

Charity or to the Council corporately; 
b. determining whether any particular potential acquisition should be acquired by the Council 

or the Charity assuming that the Council is sometimes interested in making acquisitions of 
its own, rather than merely as trustee; 

c. the apportionment of expenses of running, insuring and repairing the Art Gallery between 
the Council and the Charity (if not entirely funded by the Council); 

d. the use of any admission fees charged for access to special exhibitions; 
e. the ownership and exploitation of any intellectual property rights ari
[...]
es of fairness. 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 To elect a Chair to the Chipperfield Advisory Committee for the 2015-2016 municipal 
year.  
  
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive any apologies.   
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31st 
October, 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5 ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Leisure and Culture detailing the Annual Report 
2014/15, attached.    
 

6 ACQUISITION PROCESS - FINE ART COLLECTION (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Leisure and Culture detailing the acquisitions 
process for the art collection, attached.   
 
Friday, 29 May 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 2 - 

 

CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Liz Goodall (Chair), Daniel Crow, Malcolm Le Bas, Amy O’Sullivan and 
Huw Morgan 
 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure  
 

Apologies: Louise Hallett 
 

  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Liz Goodall be appointed Chair for this meeting following the resignation of 
Stephen Foster from the Committee.    
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 20th May 213 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.   
 
 

5. GALLERY ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Leisure and Culture detailing the 
activities of the Art Gallery over the last 12 months.   
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the Annual Report be presented to the 
Chipperfield Trust on 19th March, 2014.  A further meeting of the Committee would be 
held towards the end of February to finalise the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To note the content of the report; 
(ii) To approve the use of delegated power for the Head of Leisure and Culture 

to accept the works identified in this report.   
 

6. ART GALLERY ROOF  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Leisure and Culture regarding the 
cost of delivering a complete repair and refurbishment of the Art Gallery roof.   
 
The Committee discussed the need to raise funds required for the repair and 
refurbishment the roof, how this could be implemented and who should lead on the 
programme.  It was agreed in order to facilitate the raising of funds the Committee 
supported the proposal to establish an independent charitable trust.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 
- 3 - 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee proposes to the Council that the Council accepts the principle of this 
Committee creating a charitable trust, wholly independent of the Council, to take over 
the Art Gallery and the collection on the basis that, on acceptance by the Council of 
such principle, formal subject to contract terms for such takeover will be put to the 
Council as soon as practically possible.     
 
 

7. CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CULTURE 
MINISTER  
The Committee considered the letter from the Leader of Southampton City Council to 
the Minister for Culture and submitted the following response: 
 
“We read the letter sent by Councillor Letts to the Minister with some concern.  We 
regret that it was sent as it does not reflect the actual position relating to the Collection.  
The letter makes no reference to the terms of the Chipperfield bequest, which appear to 
have been ignored.   
 
Whilst the Committee do not expect to be referred to at every occasion, we do feel we 
should have been consulted about a letter of this significance.   
 
The Art collection is international and held in trust for the benefit of the people of 
Southampton.   
 
Whilst we recognise that the Council have an extremely difficult task in preserving 
services under severe financial pressure, we wish to understand the reasoning behind 
this letter.  This Committee has written with its views to the Leader as to securing the 
future of the Collection and we have no doubt that our proposals represent the best way 
forward for the Gallery and the Collection.   
 
This Committee wish very much to work with the Council to resolve this serious 
problem but we are not sure that the letter helps at all.  The Advisory Committee in 
advising the Trustees of the Chipperfield bequest will be unable to approve any sale, 
having regard to the legal, trust and charitable implications.” 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the concerns of the Committee, and reflected that the letter 
considered all of the Council’s collections, not only the Art Collection, that it was a 
political letter, not written on behalf of the Trustees and that it sought to have the 
current guidelines concerning Accreditation reviewed, and was not indicating any intent 
to work outside of any existing rules or requirements. 
 
 

8. POTENTIAL GOVERNANCE CHANGES  
The Committee discussed the vacancy following Stephen Fosters’ resignation.   
 
It was agreed that the Council’s Leadership Group be requested to reconsider the list of 
people who previously applied for a suitable appointment.   
 

 

Page 2



 

Version Number:  1

 
DECISION-MAKER:  CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
DATE OF DECISION: 8 JUNE 2015 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEISURE & CULTURE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 
 E-mail: Mike.d.harris@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2731 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report highlights the key activities of the Art Gallery over the last 12 months; 
particularly in terms of acquisitions, loans to other institutions, our own exhibitions 
drawing from the collection and events over the last 12 months, with a look forward to 
the next 12 months.  The report also summarises the accounts for year ending March 
2015. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
(i) To note and approve the contents for reporting to Trustees 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1 To provide members of the Committee with a summary of planned activity 

and a resume of activity over the last 12 months. 
2 To sign off the accounts for year ending March 2015. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3 Not to provide an annual statement – rejected as this is part of the 

Committee’s terms of reference. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 Activity in 2015  
4 The Committee supported the purchase of 6 contemporary works of art, which 

were wholly financed through successful applications for £24,550 to the David 
and Liza Brown Bequest Fund (administered through the Art Fund) and 
£11,200 to the Victoria and Albert Museum Purchase Fund  (see Appendix 2)  
The Committee has also supported the purchase of a further work (also listed 
in appendix 2) for which funding applications are pending 

 
5 

 
During the year 52 works were loaned to temporary touring exhibitions at 38 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Version Number 2

UK museums and galleries and 16 abroad, including France, Italy, Belgium, 
Spain, Germany, Japan and USA.  

6 Some 300 works from the permanent collection (approximately 6%) have 
been displayed in the Art Gallery in various themed displays including a 
major, east wing gallery show, Camden Town to Euston Road 

7 Works from our own collections and loans have informed the Art Gallery 
exhibition programme and includes Artists Rifles, Dan Perfect & Fiona Rae, 
Kurt Jackson, Phoebe Cummings and the Camden Town Group.   

8 
 
 
 

Using Orris bequest funds, the Gallery has become a founder partner of the 
new Public Catalogue Foundation’s new venture Your Art alongside other 
major regional and national galleries. This on-line project will soon 
supersede and advance the current BBC Your paintings website that has 
published over 200,000 paintings in public ownership in the UK. 

9 In 2014/15, Southampton City Art Gallery welcomed 34,000 customers into 
the venue, 30% of which were learning visitors.  The customers enjoyed a 
wide range of both collection based and touring exhibitions.  The Kurt 
Jackson exhibition received particularly good feedback, while the Artists 
Rifles exhibition started a range of summer exhibitions (across Hampshire) 
wherein the arts and heritage service of SCC worked in partnership with 
Hampshire Museums Service (now Hampshire Cultural Trust), to deliver a 
range of exhibitions and activities that commemorated WW1. 

10 During autumn 2014, the arts and heritage service worked with students 
from University of Southampton to carry out a customer research project for 
the art gallery.  The research was completed in January 2015 and will be 
used to inform a potential Heritage Lottery Fund bid. 

11 In September 2014, a bid was submitted for £250,000 to Arts Council 
England for revenue funding to support a development project for the Art 
Gallery, which included further customer research and an activity programme 
that included service and staff development.  The project was awarded 
£21,000 to conduct a detailed customer research programme that will inform 
a re-submission of the bid to the same funding programme in Autumn 2015. 

 Planned Activity in 2015 and 2016 
12 The Committee has recently agreed to the acquisition of a further 6 
[...]
and confidential and safeguard them. We
will not disclose them to anyone unconnected with the Charity Commission unless you have
consented to its release, or in the circumstances that are set out in the Guidance Notes

Declaration

This Annual Return has not been submitted and no Declaration has been made.

Page 20



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 5

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT:  ACQUISITION PROCESS – FINE ART COLLECTION 
DATE OF DECISION: 8 JUNE 2015  
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEISURE & CULTURE 

 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 
 E-mail: Mike.d.harris @southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2731 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report summarises the acquisition process for the fine art collection. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note the current acquisition process 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Information requested by Advisory Committee, the Curator will also report 

verbally at the meeting 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. n/a 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3 Gifts and bequests are often offered for addition to fine art collection. All offers 

are considered by the Curator of Art who advises Collection Manager of 
receipt. The Curator, who may seek advice from the Tate National Adviser, 
recommends acquisition or rejection. An acquisition recommendation form is 
completed (see Appendix 1) together with a photograph and is then sent to 
the Chipperfield Advisory Committee for their decision, that decision is later 
ratified by the Trustees, at their meeting following Full Council. .  

4 Purchases are made using income from bequest funds usually matched by 
the two main national art purchase funds (the V&A Purchase Grant Fund and 
the Art Fund). When funds and occasion permits (usually once every two 
years), the Cu
[...]
UMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. Acquisition recommendation report 
2.  
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1.  

Page 24



2.  
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   
2.   

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Acquisitions considered for the fine art collection 
 
 
  comments 
Artist  List attached if a 

number of works by 
different artists 

Title of work offered 
 

 List attached if a 
number of works 

Size of work   

Medium  Oil/ watercolour/ 
ceramic etc 

Owner 
 

  

Terms of offer  Gift/ purchase/ 
bequest 

Assessment 
against collecting 
policy 

  

Why should this 
work be acquired 

  

Identify level of 
priority 

 1 – essential 
2 – highly desirable 
3.-  nice to have 

Specialist 
knowledge needed  
to curate 

 describe 

Storage 
requirement and is 
space available 

  

Condition of work  Note any conservation 
need 

Estimated value of 
work  

 Note whose valuation 

Display potential of 
the work 

  

Curator 
recommendation 
and date 

  

Senior manager 
notified and 
agreement to 
proceed - and date 

  

Chipperfield 
advisory committee 
recommendation 
and date 

  

Acquisition 
approved and date 

 Trustees or delegated 
officer 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 27



Acquisitions considered for the fine art collection 
 
If acquired, 
accession number 
allocated 

  

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including matters arising)
	5 Annual Report 2014/15
	Enc. 1 Appendix 1 - Chipperfield Trust Fund Financial Statement April 2014-March 2015
	Enc. 2 appendix 2 acquisitions by purchase for Chipperfield Advisory Committee Formal Report 2014/15
	Enc. 3 Appendix 3 acquisitions by gift  for Chipperfield Advisory Committee Formal Report 2014/15
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4 - part 2

	6 Acquisition Process - Fine Art Collection
	Enc. 1 for Acquisition Process




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2015

Present: Liz Goodall (Chair), Julie Greer, Louise Hallett, Stella Joel, Malcolm Le 
Bas, Huw Morgan and Amy O’Sullivan

Also Present: Councillor Kaur – Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Liz Goodall be elected Chair for the Municipal Year 2015/16. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 30th June 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  

Matters arising:

Item 2 – Art Gallery Roof

Whilst informal meetings had taken place with Councillor Barnes-Andrews, discussions 
concerning the establishment of an independent charitable trust had not moved 
forward.  The Committee wished to encourage the Council to give serious consideration 
to set up a charitable trust status.

It was noted that an options appraisal had been carried and if agreed by the Cabinet 
Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure a report would be submitted to Cabinet 
in August 2015 to start the consultation exercise. 

The Committee’s response to the alternative governance model options appraisal paper 
(February 2015) detailed below:

‘The Paper also expresses in rather dry, bureaucratic language its analysis of the 
situation and clearly displays a lack of understanding of what is likely to be the most 
successful option for the Art Gallery and the Chipperfield Trust.  It seriously 
underestimates the vision, imagination and determination that will be necessary to re-
establish the Gallery’s position as the pre-eminent venue for viewing 20/21st Century 
British Art outside of London and isn’t it that what we should all be aspiring to.

What all successful, dynamic Art Galleries in this country and throughout Europe have 
in common is recognition that a strong, well respected director/curator in overall charge 
is a crucial factor.

The Chipperfield Advisory Committee was initially set up in the aftermath of the 
controversy surrounding potential sales from the collection that were being suggested 
at that time.  The Advisory Committee was seen as a body of individuals with 
experience of a connections with art, culture and education that would not be affected 
by the same potential conflict of interest that might be encountered by councillors and 



- 2 -

Trustees performing the same role.  In addition it was hoped that the Advisory 
Committee might become an importance force in raising extra funds for the gallery.  
After considerable time and many meetings and consultations with a variety of 
individuals the Advisory Committee came to the conclusion that the best way forward 
for the Gallery and The Chipperfield Trust was for it to be constituted as a single Trust 
separate from the Council.  This viewpoint has been the subject of several informal and 
formal statements over the past year. 

The Chipperfield Advisory Committee have already outlined the potential opportunities 
that exist for fundraising under the auspices of a single Trust as well as providing a 
detailed analysis of the methodology and procedures necessary to form a single Trust.  

It should be noted that these proposals include a clear commitment to continue to work 
in partnership with Southampton City Council in order to maintain the Civic connection 
with the gallery albeit under an alternatively devolved system of governance.  

It seems to me that, yet again, there could be a conflict of interest in the role of 
councillors required to make cuts etc still trying to maintain a position in the cultural life 
of Southampton and their role as trustees of the Chipperfield Trust.  The Options paper 
seems to overlook the status of the Chipperfield Trust as an existing entity and 
constantly refers to the Art Gallery (as if it was a property of the Council).  

Sublimation into the Hampshire Cultural Trust would simply dilute the possibilities that 
only a single standalone Trust would have.  There would remain conflicting demands 
and given the size of the subsequent organisation, no doubt a bloated management 
structure that would exercise a dead weight over everything.  

We remain unconvinced that the trustees of the Chipperfield Trust actually know our 
views or are aware of the work that we have already undertaken in our attempt to give 
them best advice and would categorically state that the conclusions of the Options 
Paper do not contain the best way forward for the Trust and the Art Gallery.’

The Committee were assured that the Trustees were aware of their views and 
requested that regular communication between the Committee and the Trustees was 
established rather than relying on an Annual Report.  

Response to alternative Governance Model Options Appraisal Paper, February 2015:

(take in comments from LG) 

3. ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Leisure and Culture detailing the 
key activities of the Art Gallery over the last 12 months.  

It was felt that the report should also reflect the work of the Committee as well as the 
activities of the Art Gallery.  

Suggested amendments to the report:



- 3 -

Title: Chipperfield Advisory Committee Annual Report 2015/16.

Prior to Paragraph 4.  Delete ‘Activity in 2015’.  Replace with ‘The Committee has been 
informed of the following activities:’

Paragraph 11.  Insert.  The Committee have been informed on a number occasions:
3.4.14 conduct a symposium regarding the creation of an independent trust with advice 
and case study success.  
30.10.14 met with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, Councillor Barnes-
Andrews on an informal basis.  
Made comments to the Art Gallery regarding the heritage lottery bid.

Prior to Paragraph 13.  Insert.  Committee were informed that:

New Paragraph 19:  The planned action of Committee 2015/16 to be consultees of a 
heritage lottery bid, support bids for the funding champions and advise the Trustees of 
the future of the Gallery. 

Comment under paragraph 22 Accounts.  Advisory Committee will recommend most 
strongly that funds are invested and interest accrued back.  

Paragraph 28 ‘academy’ or Art College, what is it?

2015/16 Committee is minded to suggest it could embark on fund raising providing a 
separate account was set up separately for this purpose.    

Key recommendation on finance £170k – delegate to officers

4. ACQUISITION PROCESS - FINE ART COLLECTION 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Leisure and Culture detailing the 
acquisition process for the fine art collection. 

It was agreed the report would also include examples of works that the Curator wished 
to assume and the reasons why some articles are limited for reasons of space etc. 


